book value represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and contingently
redeemable common stock (which is not included in stockholders� equity), all divided by the number of shares of
common stock outstanding on September 30, 2018.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale of 15,000,000 shares of common stock, Series A warrants to purchase up
to 15,000,000 shares of common stock and Series B warrants to purchase up to 15,000,000 shares of common stock in
this offering at the combined public offering price per share of common stock and accompanying warrants of $1.00,
assuming no exercise of the warrants issued in this offering and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as
of September 30, 2018 would have been approximately $38.4 million, or $0.63 per share. This represents an
immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.09 per share to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.37 per share to new investors purchasing our common stock and
the warrants in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Combined public offering price per share of common stock and related warrants $ 1.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2018 $ 0.54
Increase per share attributable to new investors $ 0.09
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2018, after giving effect to
this offering $ 0.63

Dilution per share to new investors $ 0.37

If the underwriter fully exercises its option to purchase additional securities, as adjusted net tangible book value after
this offering would increase to approximately $0.64 per share, and there would be an immediate dilution of
approximately $0.36 per share to new investors.

To the extent that outstanding options or warrants are exercised or outstanding restricted stock units vest, investors
purchasing our common stock in this offering will experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise
additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient funds for